
This report represents the City’s investment portfolio as of June 30, 2013. The report 
includes all invested City funds with the exception of bond proceeds. All investments are 
in compliance with the City’s adopted Statement of Investment Policy.

The City’s investments are guided by an Investment Policy which is reviewed and 
approved by the Council annually. The Investment Policy was last approved by the City 
Council in June 2012 and is provided as an appendix to this report for reference. The 
policy directs that investment goals, in order by priority, are safety, liquidity, and yield. 
This conservative approach ensures assets are available for use while also allowing the 
City to earn additional resources on idle funds. The City relies on an investment advisor 
and the State investment pool known as the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF).

Long-term interest rates increased significantly in the second quarter of 2013 in 
response to indications from the Federal Reserve that they may start tapering bond 
purchases in September. However, short-term rates remain anchored at low levels by 
the Fed’s monetary policy. The City’s portfolio is currently maintaining a yield to maturity 
of 1.05%. As a result of the sudden rise in interest rates, the value of the securities in 
the City’s portfolio decreased more than the City earned in income, causing a negative 
return for the quarter for the first time in some years. The City will continue to monitor all 
investments for negative market exposures and react as necessary to preserve assets. 
The LAIF apportionment rate fell to 0.24% during the quarter.

* Returns for periods under one year are periodic; all other returns are annualized. 
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The City’s cash, excluding bond proceeds, is pooled for investment purposes. As of 
June 30, 2013 invested funds totaled $104,919,147. These investments belong to the 
General Fund and to restricted funds such as the Developer, Special District, Water, 
and Solid Waste and Recycling Funds. 

The current City portfolio consists of six types of investments: U.S. Treasuries, Federal 
Agencies, Corporate Debt, Negotiable Certificates of Deposit, and Cash instruments 
such as money markets and LAIF. As noted in the chart below and on the attached 
investment detail report, the City’s investment portfolio as of March 31, 2013 was 
heavily weighted towards the State Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) and high-
quality (AA+ rated) Federal Agency securities to maintain the focus on safety and 
liquidity.
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The City’s Investment Policy allows for a 5-year time horizon with an emphasis on 
liquidity. As of June 30, 2013, 42% of the City’s funds were invested in very short-term 
liquid investments, 17% of the funds were invested with maturities between 90 days and 
2 years, and 41% of the investment portfolio had a maturity ranging from 2 to 5 years. 
This distribution allows the City the necessary liquidity to meet operational and 
emergency cash needs while maximizing returns on funds not needed in the immediate 
future.

All City funds are invested in accordance with the approved Investment Policy with an 
emphasis on safety, liquidity, and yield (in that order). The City’s investment strategy of 
balancing the investment portfolio between short-term investments (to meet cash flow 
needs) and longer-term maturities (to realize a higher rate of return) is appropriate given 
the current market conditions. With short-term interest rates anchored by the Federal 
Reserve’s zero interest rate policy through mid-2015, longer-term rates continue to 
trade within a set range. 

The investment portfolio will continue to be closely monitored to ensure the avoidance 
of risk and to respond to changes in market conditions. 
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Attachment A

Par Purchase Coupon Maturity Original Yield to Accrued Market
CUSIP Description 3Q13 4Q13 Value Date Rate Date Cost Maturity Interest Value
LAIF and Money Market
N/A California Asset Management Trust AAAm AAAm 293,627.59         6/30/2013 0.10% 7/1/2013 293,627.59         0.10% -                    293,627.59         
N/A Local Agency Investment Fund NR NR 44,212,823.11    6/30/2013 0.24% 7/1/2013 44,212,823.11    0.24% -                    44,212,823.11    

Total LAIF and Money Market 44,506,450.70   44,506,450.70   0.24% -                   44,506,450.70   
U.S. Treasuries
912828LC2 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 935,000.00         10/31/2011 2.63% 7/31/2014 990,223.44         0.46% 10,237.86          959,434.36         
912828RQ5 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 1,000,000.00      11/30/2011 0.38% 11/15/2014 999,375.00         0.40% 478.94               1,002,031.00      
912828MH0 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 315,000.00         1/27/2012 2.25% 1/31/2015 333,297.07         0.31% 2,956.39            324,806.90         
912828MH0 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 785,000.00         6/29/2012 2.25% 1/31/2015 822,808.79         0.38% 7,367.51            809,439.41         
912828MR8 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 100,000.00         3/2/2010 2.38% 2/28/2015 100,296.87         2.31% 793.82               103,457.00         
912828MR8 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 205,000.00         3/30/2010 2.38% 2/28/2015 203,118.17         2.57% 1,627.33            212,086.85         
912828PJ3 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 200,000.00         11/30/2010 1.38% 11/30/2015 198,554.69         1.53% 232.92               204,250.00         
912828PJ3 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 665,000.00         5/19/2011 1.38% 11/30/2015 657,572.93         1.63% 774.47               679,131.25         
912828PS3 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 650,000.00         5/19/2011 2.00% 1/31/2016 658,711.16         1.70% 5,422.65            674,527.10         
912828QA1 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 650,000.00         7/28/2011 2.25% 3/31/2016 676,433.82         1.35% 3,676.23            679,300.70         
912828KZ2 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 1,500,000.00      2/23/2012 3.25% 6/30/2016 1,660,488.28      0.75% 132.47               1,614,609.00      
912828LP3 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 1,100,000.00      11/15/2011 3.00% 9/30/2016 1,209,914.06      0.90% 8,295.08            1,178,976.56      
912828LU2 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 800,000.00         7/6/2012 3.13% 10/31/2016 886,343.75         0.59% 4,211.96            860,624.80         
912828SM3 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 705,000.00         7/31/2012 1.00% 3/31/2017 717,695.51         0.61% 1,772.13            705,661.29         
912828NR7 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 305,000.00         9/10/2012 2.38% 7/31/2017 330,448.44         0.64% 3,021.56            320,631.25         
912828TG5 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 715,000.00         11/6/2012 0.50% 7/31/2017 708,632.03         0.69% 1,491.23            697,851.44         
912828UE8 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 575,000.00         1/7/2013 0.75% 12/31/2017 573,068.36         0.82% 11.72                 562,556.43         
912828UE8 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 120,000.00         1/31/2013 0.75% 12/31/2017 119,254.69         0.88% 2.45                   117,403.08         
912828UR9 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 565,000.00         3/8/2013 0.75% 2/28/2018 562,307.42         0.85% 1,416.34            551,183.98         
912828UZ1 U.S. Treasury AA+ AA+ 550,000.00         5/15/2013 0.63% 4/30/2018 544,994.14         0.81% 579.14               531,523.30         

Total U.S. Treasuries 12,440,000.00   12,953,538.62   0.85% 54,502.20         12,789,485.70   
Federal Agencies
31398AXJ6 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 450,000.00         11/23/2011 2.50% 5/15/2014 470,106.00         0.68% 1,437.50            458,934.75         
31331JQA4 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ AA+ 825,000.00         6/14/2010 1.90% 6/2/2014 822,995.25         1.96% 1,262.71            837,712.43         
3137EACD9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 520,000.00         8/5/2009 3.00% 7/28/2014 521,024.40         2.96% 6,630.00            535,087.28         
3137EACD9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 775,000.00         8/8/2009 3.00% 7/28/2014 775,406.10         2.99% 9,881.25            797,485.85         
3137EACU1 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 250,000.00         12/14/2011 1.00% 7/30/2014 252,517.50         0.61% 1,048.61            252,088.00         
3137EACV9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 250,000.00         7/5/2011 1.00% 8/27/2014 249,515.00         1.06% 861.11               252,279.75         
31331GL80 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ AA+ 160,000.00         12/4/2009 3.00% 9/22/2014 164,934.40         2.32% 1,320.00            165,376.00         
31331GL80 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ AA+ 285,000.00         12/4/2009 3.00% 9/22/2014 293,880.60         2.31% 2,351.25            294,576.00         
31331GL80 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ AA+ 330,000.00         1/7/2010 3.00% 9/22/2014 333,903.90         2.73% 2,722.50            341,088.00         
31398AZV7 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 255,000.00         5/27/2011 2.63% 11/20/2014 266,505.60         1.29% 762.34               263,276.54         
313381YP4 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ AA+ 1,000,000.00      5/9/2013 0.25% 2/20/2015 1,000,260.00      0.24% 909.72               998,587.00         
3134G42V9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 1,000,000.00      4/30/2013 0.32% 4/29/2015 1,000,000.00      0.32% 551.11               998,275.00         
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3135G0KM4 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 890,000.00         4/19/2012 0.50% 5/27/2015 887,427.90         0.59% 420.28               891,451.59         
3134A4VC5 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 480,000.00         4/4/2013 4.38% 7/17/2015 524,078.40         0.34% 9,566.67            518,417.28         
3134A4VC5 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 1,880,000.00      4/5/2013 4.38% 7/17/2015 2,052,960.00      0.33% 37,469.44          2,030,467.68      
3135G0NG4 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 1,300,000.00      8/7/2012 0.50% 8/7/2015 1,299,870.00      0.50% 2,600.00            1,297,744.50      
3137EACM9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 220,000.00         10/7/2010 1.75% 9/10/2015 222,318.80         1.53% 1,187.08            226,022.94         
3137EACM9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 450,000.00         9/9/2011 1.75% 9/10/2015 466,213.50         0.83% 2,428.13            462,319.65         
313370JB5 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ AA+ 650,000.00         8/5/2011 1.75% 9/11/2015 665,496.00         1.15% 3,475.69            667,915.30         
31398A4M1 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 1,000,000.00      9/27/2011 1.63% 10/26/2015 1,027,010.00      0.95% 2,934.03            1,024,791.00      
3135G0SB0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 25,000.00           11/16/2012 0.38% 12/21/2015 24,941.75           0.45% 2.60                   24,860.35           
3135G0SB0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 1,000,000.00      5/9/2013 0.38% 12/21/2015 1,000,660.00      0.35% 104.17               994,414.00         
31331J6C2 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ AA+ 370,000.00         3/29/2011 2.35% 12/22/2015 371,339.40         2.27% 217.38               385,467.85         
3136FPDC8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 325,000.00         8/25/2011 2.00% 3/8/2016 336,167.00         1.22% 2,040.28            336,502.40         
3135G0AL7 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 645,000.00         7/28/2011 2.25% 3/15/2016 660,848.30         1.70% 4,273.13            671,851.35         
3135G0VA8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 1,640,000.00      2/15/2013 0.50% 3/30/2016 1,638,130.40      0.54% 2,072.78            1,630,809.44      
3135G0VA8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 1,000,000.00      5/9/2013 0.50% 3/30/2016 1,002,880.00      0.40% 1,263.89            994,396.00         
3135G0BA0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 650,000.00         5/24/2011 2.38% 4/11/2016 659,456.85         2.06% 3,430.56            679,599.70         
3135G0BA0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 725,000.00         7/31/2012 2.38% 4/11/2016 773,038.50         0.56% 3,826.39            758,015.05         
3137EACT4 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 635,000.00         7/29/2011 2.50% 5/27/2016 656,720.81         1.76% 1,499.31            666,803.98         
3137EACT4 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 475,000.00         9/10/2012 2.50% 5/27/2016 508,511.25         0.58% 1,121.53            498,790.38         
3137EACT4 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 1,000,000.00      5/3/2013 2.50% 5/27/2016 1,064,870.00      0.37% 2,361.11            1,050,085.00      
313373SZ6 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ AA+ 650,000.00         7/29/2011 2.13% 6/10/2016 658,989.50         1.83% 805.73               676,042.25         
3135G0ES8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 1,565,000.00      6/7/2012 1.38% 11/15/2016 1,600,431.60      0.85% 2,749.62            1,586,512.49      
3135G0JA2 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 725,000.00         8/16/2012 1.13% 4/27/2017 733,678.25         0.86% 1,450.00            722,482.80         
3135G0JA2 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 1,000,000.00      5/1/2013 1.13% 4/27/2017 1,021,280.00      0.58% 2,000.00            996,528.00         
313379DD8 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ AA+ 800,000.00         6/29/2012 1.00% 6/21/2017 803,112.00         0.92% 222.22               788,933.60         
3135G0MZ3 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 840,000.00         9/10/2012 0.88% 8/28/2017 842,083.20         0.82% 2,470.42            823,354.56         
3137EADL0 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ AA+ 1,100,000.00      10/5/2012 1.00% 9/29/2017 1,112,661.00      0.76% 2,811.11            1,086,908.90      
3135G0PQ0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 735,000.00         10/31/2012 0.88% 10/26/2017 734,147.40         0.90% 1,161.20            718,514.69         
3135G0WJ8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 890,000.00         5/28/2013 0.88% 5/21/2018 882,194.70         1.06% 865.28               860,151.18         
3135G0WJ8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ AA+ 2,000,000.00      5/31/2013 0.88% 5/21/2018 1,971,280.00      1.17% 1,944.44            1,932,924.00      

Total Federal Agencies 31,765,000.00   32,353,845.26   0.97% 128,512.57       32,197,844.51   
Certificates of Deposit
85325BVS0 Standard Chartered Bank NY AA- A-1+ 500,000.00         3/18/2013 0.35% 3/18/2014 500,000.00         0.37% 63.65                 500,210.00         
86958CVF8 Svenska Handelsbanken NY A-1+ A-1+ 500,000.00         4/5/2013 0.46% 10/6/2014 499,923.86         0.48% 557.16               500,439.00         
06417FPL8 Bank of Nova Scotia Houston A-1 A-1 500,000.00         3/6/2013 0.51% 3/6/2015 500,000.00         0.59% 179.03               500,296.50         
83051HJH0 Skandinaviska Enskilda NY A+ A+ 1,000,000.00      4/16/2013 0.65% 4/16/2015 1,000,000.00      0.66% 1,376.66            999,955.00         
21684BEP5 Rabobank Nederland NV NY AA- AA- 1,000,000.00      4/29/2013 0.60% 4/29/2015 1,000,000.00      0.61% 1,050.00            995,169.00         

Total Certificates of Deposit 3,500,000.00     3,499,923.86     0.57% 3,226.50           3,496,069.50     
Corporate Notes
717081AR4 Pfizer AA AA 225,000.00         5/11/2009 4.50% 2/15/2014 236,047.50         3.37% 3,825.00            230,459.63         
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717081AR4 Pfizer AA AA 30,000.00           5/21/2009 4.50% 2/15/2014 31,590.00           3.28% 510.00               30,727.95           
24422ERA9 Deere & Company A A 75,000.00           3/3/2011 1.60% 3/3/2014 74,925.75           1.63% 393.33               75,609.53           
36962G4C5 General Electric Capital Corporation AA+ AA+ 345,000.00         8/12/2009 5.90% 5/13/2014 365,903.55         4.47% 2,714.00            361,290.90         
46625HHN3 JPMorgan Chase A A 130,000.00         1/9/2012 4.65% 6/1/2014 137,361.90         2.21% 503.75               134,665.70         
06406HBZ1 Bank of New York Mellon A+ A+ 260,000.00         11/23/2011 1.70% 11/24/2014 259,727.00         1.74% 454.28               263,687.84         
713448BM9 PepsiCo A- A- 210,000.00         6/10/2010 3.10% 1/15/2015 216,552.00         2.38% 3,001.83            217,862.61         
713448BM9 PepsiCo A- A- 100,000.00         6/30/2010 3.10% 1/15/2015 102,363.00         2.55% 1,429.44            103,744.10         
713448BM9 PepsiCo A- A- 70,000.00           10/18/2010 3.10% 1/15/2015 75,110.00           1.32% 1,000.61            72,620.87           
713448BM9 PepsiCo A- A- 90,000.00           10/26/2010 3.10% 1/15/2015 96,694.20           1.28% 1,286.50            93,369.69           
46625HHP8 JPMorgan Chase A A 210,000.00         3/23/2010 3.70% 1/20/2015 212,662.80         3.41% 3,474.92            218,114.82         
46625HHP8 JPMorgan Chase A A 100,000.00         3/25/2010 3.70% 1/20/2015 100,810.00         3.51% 1,654.72            103,864.20         
46625HHP8 JPMorgan Chase A A 165,000.00         2/24/2011 3.70% 1/20/2015 169,849.35         2.90% 2,730.29            171,375.93         
084670AV0 Berkshire Hathaway AA+ AA 395,000.00         2/11/2010 3.20% 2/11/2015 394,672.15         3.22% 4,915.56            410,852.14         
084670AV0 Berkshire Hathaway AA+ AA 70,000.00           6/14/2010 3.20% 2/11/2015 71,690.50           2.65% 871.11               72,809.24           
742718DM8 Procter & Gamble AA- AA- 250,000.00         11/18/2010 3.50% 2/15/2015 268,127.50         1.72% 3,305.56            261,802.50         
06406HCC1 Bank of New York Mellon A+ A+ 435,000.00         9/18/2012 1.20% 2/20/2015 441,520.65         0.58% 1,899.50            438,528.29         
14912L5D9 Caterpillar Financial A A 530,000.00         5/30/2012 1.10% 5/29/2015 529,830.40         1.11% 518.22               532,877.90         
24422ERV3 Deere & Company A A 350,000.00         9/7/2012 0.70% 9/4/2015 349,762.00         0.72% 796.25               349,382.25         
46623EJR1 JPMorgan Chase A A 270,000.00         10/18/2012 1.10% 10/15/2015 269,889.30         1.11% 627.00               268,352.46         
36962G4T8 General Electric Capital Corporation AA+ AA+ 640,000.00         11/9/2010 2.25% 11/9/2015 639,520.00         2.27% 2,080.00            655,832.96         
742718DS5 Procter & Gamble AA- AA- 150,000.00         11/18/2010 1.80% 11/15/2015 148,773.00         1.97% 345.00               153,858.00         
36962G6R0 General Electric Capital Corporation AA+ AA+ 225,000.00         1/8/2013 1.00% 1/8/2016 224,277.75         1.11% 1,081.25            223,754.40         
14912L5N7 Caterpillar Financial A A 120,000.00         2/28/2013 0.70% 2/26/2016 119,851.20         0.74% 282.33               118,892.76         
713448CE6 PepsiCo A- A- 130,000.00         2/28/2013 0.70% 2/26/2016 129,954.50         0.71% 305.86               129,002.64         
931142DC4 Wal-Mart Stores AA AA 300,000.00         4/18/2011 2.80% 4/15/2016 298,893.00         2.88% 1,773.33            315,340.20         
459200HL8 IBM AA- AA- 1,520,000.00      5/7/2013 0.45% 5/6/2016 1,515,713.60      0.54% 1,026.00            1,498,558.88      
478160AY0 Johnson & Johnson AAA AAA 250,000.00         5/20/2011 2.15% 5/15/2016 249,237.50         2.21% 686.81               258,864.25         
89236TAL9 Toyota Motor Credit Corporation AA- AA- 640,000.00         5/17/2013 0.80% 5/17/2016 639,737.60         0.81% 625.78               636,666.88         
25468PCS3 Walt Disney A A 540,000.00         6/14/2012 1.13% 2/15/2017 538,066.80         1.20% 2,295.00            530,782.20         
25468PCS3 Walt Disney A A 300,000.00         6/14/2012 1.13% 2/15/2017 299,442.00         1.17% 1,275.00            294,879.00         
166764AA8 Chevron AA AA 260,000.00         12/5/2012 1.10% 12/5/2017 260,000.00         1.10% 207.31               254,049.12         
084670BH0 Berkshire Hathaway AA+ AA 370,000.00         2/11/2013 1.55% 2/9/2018 369,485.70         1.58% 2,230.28            362,512.68         
931142DF7 Wal-Mart Stores AA AA 365,000.00         4/11/2013 1.13% 4/11/2018 364,664.20         1.14% 912.50               354,226.30         
594918AS3 Microsoft AAA AAA 245,000.00         5/2/2013 1.00% 5/1/2018 244,845.65         1.01% 401.53               236,941.71         
037833AJ9 Apple NR AA+ 445,000.00         5/3/2013 1.00% 5/3/2018 443,357.95         1.08% 716.94               427,332.61         
084664BW0 Berkshire Hathaway AA+ AA 180,000.00         5/15/2013 1.30% 5/15/2018 179,895.60         1.31% 299.00               174,080.34         
166764AE0 Chevron AA AA 900,000.00         6/24/2013 1.72% 6/24/2018 900,000.00         1.72% 300.65               891,722.70         

Total Corporate Notes 11,890,000.00   11,970,805.60   1.60% 52,756.44         11,929,296.18   
Total LAIF and Securities 104,101,450.70 105,284,564.04 0.70% 238,997.71       104,919,146.59
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S&P Par Purchase Coupon Maturity Original Yield to Accrued Market Days to
CUSIP Description Rating Value Date Rate Date Cost Maturity Interest Value Maturity
LAIF and Money Market
N/A California Asset Management Trust AAAm 293,627.59          6/30/2013 0.10% 7/1/2013 293,627.59          0.10% -              293,627.59          1            
N/A Local Agency Investment Fund NR 44,212,823.11     6/30/2013 0.24% 7/1/2013 44,212,823.11     0.24% -              44,212,823.11     1            

Total LAIF and Money Market 44,506,450.70    44,506,450.70    -             44,506,450.70    
Other
717081AR4 Pfizer AA 225,000.00          5/11/2009 4.50% 2/15/2014 236,047.50          3.37% 3,825.00      230,459.63          230        
717081AR4 Pfizer AA 30,000.00            5/21/2009 4.50% 2/15/2014 31,590.00            3.28% 510.00         30,727.95            230        
24422ERA9 Deere & Company A 75,000.00            3/3/2011 1.60% 3/3/2014 74,925.75            1.63% 393.33         75,609.53            246        
85325BVS0 Standard Chartered Bank NY A-1+ 500,000.00          3/18/2013 0.35% 3/18/2014 500,000.00          0.37% 63.65           500,210.00          261        
36962G4C5 General Electric Capital Corporation AA+ 345,000.00          8/12/2009 5.90% 5/13/2014 365,903.55          4.47% 2,714.00      361,290.90          317        
31398AXJ6 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 450,000.00          11/23/2011 2.50% 5/15/2014 470,106.00          0.68% 1,437.50      458,934.75          319        
46625HHN3 JPMorgan Chase A 130,000.00          1/9/2012 4.65% 6/1/2014 137,361.90          2.21% 503.75         134,665.70          336        
31331JQA4 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ 825,000.00          6/14/2010 1.90% 6/2/2014 822,995.25          1.96% 1,262.71      837,712.43          337        
3137EACD9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 520,000.00          8/5/2009 3.00% 7/28/2014 521,024.40          2.96% 6,630.00      535,087.28          393        
3137EACD9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 775,000.00          8/8/2009 3.00% 7/28/2014 775,406.10          2.99% 9,881.25      797,485.85          393        
3137EACU1 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 250,000.00          12/14/2011 1.00% 7/30/2014 252,517.50          0.61% 1,048.61      252,088.00          395        
912828LC2 U.S. Treasury AA+ 935,000.00          10/31/2011 2.63% 7/31/2014 990,223.44          0.46% 10,237.86    959,434.36          396        
3137EACV9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 250,000.00          7/5/2011 1.00% 8/27/2014 249,515.00          1.06% 861.11         252,279.75          423        
31331GL80 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ 160,000.00          12/4/2009 3.00% 9/22/2014 164,934.40          2.32% 1,320.00      165,376.00          449        
31331GL80 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ 285,000.00          12/4/2009 3.00% 9/22/2014 293,880.60          2.31% 2,351.25      294,576.00          449        
31331GL80 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ 330,000.00          1/7/2010 3.00% 9/22/2014 333,903.90          2.73% 2,722.50      341,088.00          449        
86958CVF8 Svenska Handelsbanken NY A-1+ 500,000.00          4/5/2013 0.46% 10/6/2014 499,923.86          0.48% 557.16         500,439.00          463        
912828RQ5 U.S. Treasury AA+ 1,000,000.00       11/30/2011 0.38% 11/15/2014 999,375.00          0.40% 478.94         1,002,031.00       503        
31398AZV7 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 255,000.00          5/27/2011 2.63% 11/20/2014 266,505.60          1.29% 762.34         263,276.54          508        
06406HBZ1 Bank of New York Mellon A+ 260,000.00          11/23/2011 1.70% 11/24/2014 259,727.00          1.74% 454.28         263,687.84          512        
713448BM9 PepsiCo A- 210,000.00          6/10/2010 3.10% 1/15/2015 216,552.00          2.38% 3,001.83      217,862.61          564        
713448BM9 PepsiCo A- 100,000.00          6/30/2010 3.10% 1/15/2015 102,363.00          2.55% 1,429.44      103,744.10          564        
713448BM9 PepsiCo A- 70,000.00            10/18/2010 3.10% 1/15/2015 75,110.00            1.32% 1,000.61      72,620.87            564        
713448BM9 PepsiCo A- 90,000.00            10/26/2010 3.10% 1/15/2015 96,694.20            1.28% 1,286.50      93,369.69            564        
46625HHP8 JPMorgan Chase A 210,000.00          3/23/2010 3.70% 1/20/2015 212,662.80          3.41% 3,474.92      218,114.82          569        
46625HHP8 JPMorgan Chase A 100,000.00          3/25/2010 3.70% 1/20/2015 100,810.00          3.51% 1,654.72      103,864.20          569        
46625HHP8 JPMorgan Chase A 165,000.00          2/24/2011 3.70% 1/20/2015 169,849.35          2.90% 2,730.29      171,375.93          569        
912828MH0 U.S. Treasury AA+ 315,000.00          1/27/2012 2.25% 1/31/2015 333,297.07          0.31% 2,956.39      324,806.90          580        
912828MH0 U.S. Treasury AA+ 785,000.00          6/29/2012 2.25% 1/31/2015 822,808.79          0.38% 7,367.51      809,439.41          580        
084670AV0 Berkshire Hathaway AA 395,000.00          2/11/2010 3.20% 2/11/2015 394,672.15          3.22% 4,915.56      410,852.14          591        
084670AV0 Berkshire Hathaway AA 70,000.00            6/14/2010 3.20% 2/11/2015 71,690.50            2.65% 871.11         72,809.24            591        
742718DM8 Procter & Gamble AA- 250,000.00          11/18/2010 3.50% 2/15/2015 268,127.50          1.72% 3,305.56      261,802.50          595        
06406HCC1 Bank of New York Mellon A+ 435,000.00          9/18/2012 1.20% 2/20/2015 441,520.65          0.58% 1,899.50      438,528.29          600        
313381YP4 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ 1,000,000.00       5/9/2013 0.25% 2/20/2015 1,000,260.00       0.24% 909.72         998,587.00          600        
912828MR8 U.S. Treasury AA+ 100,000.00          3/2/2010 2.38% 2/28/2015 100,296.87          2.31% 793.82         103,457.00          608        
912828MR8 U.S. Treasury AA+ 205,000.00          3/30/2010 2.38% 2/28/2015 203,118.17          2.57% 1,627.33      212,086.85          608        
06417FPL8 Bank of Nova Scotia Houston A-1 500,000.00          3/6/2013 0.51% 3/6/2015 500,000.00          0.59% 179.03         500,296.50          614        
83051HJH0 Skandinaviska Enskilda NY A+ 1,000,000.00       4/16/2013 0.65% 4/16/2015 1,000,000.00       0.66% 1,376.66      999,955.00          655        
21684BEP5 Rabobank Nederland NV NY AA- 1,000,000.00       4/29/2013 0.60% 4/29/2015 1,000,000.00       0.61% 1,050.00      995,169.00          668        
3134G42V9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 1,000,000.00       4/30/2013 0.32% 4/29/2015 1,000,000.00       0.32% 551.11         998,275.00          668        
3135G0KM4 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 890,000.00          4/19/2012 0.50% 5/27/2015 887,427.90          0.59% 420.28         891,451.59          696        
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14912L5D9 Caterpillar Financial A 530,000.00          5/30/2012 1.10% 5/29/2015 529,830.40          1.11% 518.22         532,877.90          698        
3134A4VC5 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 480,000.00          4/4/2013 4.38% 7/17/2015 524,078.40          0.34% 9,566.67      518,417.28          747        
3134A4VC5 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 1,880,000.00       4/5/2013 4.38% 7/17/2015 2,052,960.00       0.33% 37,469.44    2,030,467.68       747        
3135G0NG4 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 1,300,000.00       8/7/2012 0.50% 8/7/2015 1,299,870.00       0.50% 2,600.00      1,297,744.50       768        
24422ERV3 Deere & Company A 350,000.00          9/7/2012 0.70% 9/4/2015 349,762.00          0.72% 796.25         349,382.25          796        
3137EACM9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 220,000.00          10/7/2010 1.75% 9/10/2015 222,318.80          1.53% 1,187.08      226,022.94          802        
3137EACM9 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 450,000.00          9/9/2011 1.75% 9/10/2015 466,213.50          0.83% 2,428.13      462,319.65          802        
313370JB5 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ 650,000.00          8/5/2011 1.75% 9/11/2015 665,496.00          1.15% 3,475.69      667,915.30          803        
46623EJR1 JPMorgan Chase A 270,000.00          10/18/2012 1.10% 10/15/2015 269,889.30          1.11% 627.00         268,352.46          837        
31398A4M1 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 1,000,000.00       9/27/2011 1.63% 10/26/2015 1,027,010.00       0.95% 2,934.03      1,024,791.00       848        
36962G4T8 General Electric Capital Corporation AA+ 640,000.00          11/9/2010 2.25% 11/9/2015 639,520.00          2.27% 2,080.00      655,832.96          862        
742718DS5 Procter & Gamble AA- 150,000.00          11/18/2010 1.80% 11/15/2015 148,773.00          1.97% 345.00         153,858.00          868        
912828PJ3 U.S. Treasury AA+ 200,000.00          11/30/2010 1.38% 11/30/2015 198,554.69          1.53% 232.92         204,250.00          883        
912828PJ3 U.S. Treasury AA+ 665,000.00          5/19/2011 1.38% 11/30/2015 657,572.93          1.63% 774.47         679,131.25          883        
3135G0SB0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 25,000.00            11/16/2012 0.38% 12/21/2015 24,941.75            0.45% 2.60            24,860.35            904        
3135G0SB0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 1,000,000.00       5/9/2013 0.38% 12/21/2015 1,000,660.00       0.35% 104.17         994,414.00          904        
31331J6C2 Federal Farm Credit Bureau AA+ 370,000.00          3/29/2011 2.35% 12/22/2015 371,339.40          2.27% 217.38         385,467.85          905        
36962G6R0 General Electric Capital Corporation AA+ 225,000.00          1/8/2013 1.00% 1/8/2016 224,277.75          1.11% 1,081.25      223,754.40          922        
912828PS3 U.S. Treasury AA+ 650,000.00          5/19/2011 2.00% 1/31/2016 658,711.16          1.70% 5,422.65      674,527.10          945        
14912L5N7 Caterpillar Financial A 120,000.00          2/28/2013 0.70% 2/26/2016 119,851.20          0.74% 282.33         118,892.76          971        
713448CE6 PepsiCo A- 130,000.00          2/28/2013 0.70% 2/26/2016 129,954.50          0.71% 305.86         129,002.64          971        
3136FPDC8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 325,000.00          8/25/2011 2.00% 3/8/2016 336,167.00          1.22% 2,040.28      336,502.40          982        
3135G0AL7 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 645,000.00          7/28/2011 2.25% 3/15/2016 660,848.30          1.70% 4,273.13      671,851.35          989        
3135G0VA8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 1,640,000.00       2/15/2013 0.50% 3/30/2016 1,638,130.40       0.54% 2,072.78      1,630,809.44       1,004     
3135G0VA8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 1,000,000.00       5/9/2013 0.50% 3/30/2016 1,002,880.00       0.40% 1,263.89      994,396.00          1,004     
912828QA1 U.S. Treasury AA+ 650,000.00          7/28/2011 2.25% 3/31/2016 676,433.82          1.35% 3,676.23      679,300.70          1,005     
3135G0BA0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 650,000.00          5/24/2011 2.38% 4/11/2016 659,456.85          2.06% 3,430.56      679,599.70          1,016     
3135G0BA0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 725,000.00          7/31/2012 2.38% 4/11/2016 773,038.50          0.56% 3,826.39      758,015.05          1,016     
931142DC4 Wal-Mart Stores AA 300,000.00          4/18/2011 2.80% 4/15/2016 298,893.00          2.88% 1,773.33      315,340.20          1,020     
459200HL8 IBM AA- 1,520,000.00       5/7/2013 0.45% 5/6/2016 1,515,713.60       0.54% 1,026.00      1,498,558.88       1,041     
478160AY0 Johnson & Johnson AAA 250,000.00          5/20/2011 2.15% 5/15/2016 249,237.50          2.21% 686.81         258,864.25          1,050     
89236TAL9 Toyota Motor Credit Corporation AA- 640,000.00          5/17/2013 0.80% 5/17/2016 639,737.60          0.81% 625.78         636,666.88          1,052     
3137EACT4 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 635,000.00          7/29/2011 2.50% 5/27/2016 656,720.81          1.76% 1,499.31      666,803.98          1,062     
3137EACT4 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 475,000.00          9/10/2012 2.50% 5/27/2016 508,511.25          0.58% 1,121.53      498,790.38          1,062     
3137EACT4 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 1,000,000.00       5/3/2013 2.50% 5/27/2016 1,064,870.00       0.37% 2,361.11      1,050,085.00       1,062     
313373SZ6 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ 650,000.00          7/29/2011 2.13% 6/10/2016 658,989.50          1.83% 805.73         676,042.25          1,076     
912828KZ2 U.S. Treasury AA+ 1,500,000.00       2/23/2012 3.25% 6/30/2016 1,660,488.28       0.75% 132.47         1,614,609.00       1,096     
912828LP3 U.S. Treasury AA+ 1,100,000.00       11/15/2011 3.00% 9/30/2016 1,209,914.06       0.90% 8,295.08      1,178,976.56       1,188     
912828LU2 U.S. Treasury AA+ 800,000.00          7/6/2012 3.13% 10/31/2016 886,343.75          0.59% 4,211.96      860,624.80          1,219     
3135G0ES8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 1,565,000.00       6/7/2012 1.38% 11/15/2016 1,600,431.60       0.85% 2,749.62      1,586,512.49       1,234     
25468PCS3 Walt Disney A 540,000.00          6/14/2012 1.13% 2/15/2017 538,066.80          1.20% 2,295.00      530,782.20          1,326     
25468PCS3 Walt Disney A 300,000.00          6/14/2012 1.13% 2/15/2017 299,442.00          1.17% 1,275.00      294,879.00          1,326     
912828SM3 U.S. Treasury AA+ 705,000.00          7/31/2012 1.00% 3/31/2017 717,695.51          0.61% 1,772.13      705,661.29          1,370     
3135G0JA2 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 725,000.00          8/16/2012 1.13% 4/27/2017 733,678.25          0.86% 1,450.00      722,482.80          1,397     
3135G0JA2 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 1,000,000.00       5/1/2013 1.13% 4/27/2017 1,021,280.00       0.58% 2,000.00      996,528.00          1,397     
313379DD8 Federal Home Loan Banks AA+ 800,000.00          6/29/2012 1.00% 6/21/2017 803,112.00          0.92% 222.22         788,933.60          1,452     
912828NR7 U.S. Treasury AA+ 305,000.00          9/10/2012 2.38% 7/31/2017 330,448.44          0.64% 3,021.56      320,631.25          1,492     
912828TG5 U.S. Treasury AA+ 715,000.00          11/6/2012 0.50% 7/31/2017 708,632.03          0.69% 1,491.23      697,851.44          1,492     
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3135G0MZ3 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 840,000.00          9/10/2012 0.88% 8/28/2017 842,083.20          0.82% 2,470.42      823,354.56          1,520     
3137EADL0 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AA+ 1,100,000.00       10/5/2012 1.00% 9/29/2017 1,112,661.00       0.76% 2,811.11      1,086,908.90       1,552     
3135G0PQ0 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 735,000.00          10/31/2012 0.88% 10/26/2017 734,147.40          0.90% 1,161.20      718,514.69          1,579     
166764AA8 Chevron AA 260,000.00          12/5/2012 1.10% 12/5/2017 260,000.00          1.10% 207.31         254,049.12          1,619     
912828UE8 U.S. Treasury AA+ 575,000.00          1/7/2013 0.75% 12/31/2017 573,068.36          0.82% 11.72           562,556.43          1,645     
912828UE8 U.S. Treasury AA+ 120,000.00          1/31/2013 0.75% 12/31/2017 119,254.69          0.88% 2.45            117,403.08          1,645     
084670BH0 Berkshire Hathaway AA 370,000.00          2/11/2013 1.55% 2/9/2018 369,485.70          1.58% 2,230.28      362,512.68          1,685     
912828UR9 U.S. Treasury AA+ 565,000.00          3/8/2013 0.75% 2/28/2018 562,307.42          0.85% 1,416.34      551,183.98          1,704     
931142DF7 Wal-Mart Stores AA 365,000.00          4/11/2013 1.13% 4/11/2018 364,664.20          1.14% 912.50         354,226.30          1,746     
912828UZ1 U.S. Treasury AA+ 550,000.00          5/15/2013 0.63% 4/30/2018 544,994.14          0.81% 579.14         531,523.30          1,765     
594918AS3 Microsoft AAA 245,000.00          5/2/2013 1.00% 5/1/2018 244,845.65          1.01% 401.53         236,941.71          1,766     
037833AJ9 Apple AA+ 445,000.00          5/3/2013 1.00% 5/3/2018 443,357.95          1.08% 716.94         427,332.61          1,768     
084664BW0 Berkshire Hathaway AA 180,000.00          5/15/2013 1.30% 5/15/2018 179,895.60          1.31% 299.00         174,080.34          1,780     
3135G0WJ8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 890,000.00          5/28/2013 0.88% 5/21/2018 882,194.70          1.06% 865.28         860,151.18          1,786     
3135G0WJ8 Federal National Mortgage Association AA+ 2,000,000.00       5/31/2013 0.88% 5/21/2018 1,971,280.00       1.17% 1,944.44      1,932,924.00       1,786     
166764AE0 Chevron AA 900,000.00          6/24/2013 1.72% 6/24/2018 900,000.00          1.72% 300.65         891,722.70          1,820     

Total Other 59,595,000.00    60,778,113.34    238,997.71 60,412,695.89    
Total LAIF and Securities 104,101,450.70  105,284,564.04  238,997.71 104,919,146.59   
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